

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 288(05)2024 IPS u/s 17/20 UA(P) Act & 27 Arms Act.

Date & hour of occurrence: On 16/05/2024 at 12:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station	
16/05/2024 at 04:20 pm	At Kwakeithel Thokchom Leikai, Lane No. 2, Imphal West District, Manipur. / About 2 km West	16/05/2024	

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

Name & residence of Informant/ complainant	ested by the signature of the Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Th. Bibekananda Singh, Sub-Inspector of CDO/Imphal West.	Laishram Ronen Singh (48) yrs S/o. (L) L. Khedachand Singh of Kwakeithel Thokchom Leikai, Lane No. 2	Raising funds for terrorist act and being a member of terrorist gang or organization by the possession or carries any prohibited arms and ammunition.		
OE- attached				
<u>66/IPS</u> 16/05/2024		Punishable u/s 17/20 UA(P) Act & 2 Arms Act.	7	

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (Inspt. Ksh. Naresh Kumar)

Designation: OC/IPS 16/05/2024

Officer-in-charge Imphal West Dist., Manipur

The Officer in Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir.



I have the honour to state that today i.e. 16/05/2024 at about 12:00 pm on receipt of reliable information from 22 AR and further corroborated from our own sources about the movement of some active cadres of KCP (Taibanganba) organisation in and around Kwakeithel area with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public, shops etc. Acting on the information, teams of CDO-IW led by Inspector P. Achouba Meetei and myself under the command of Shri M. Amit Singh, MPS, Addl.SP(Ops.)/IW and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area to conduct frisking and checking at Kwakeithel Thokehom Leikai, Lane No. 2. During that, one Hyundai Santro car maroon in colour bearing registration no. AS01BF 4205 coming towards our frisking zone from Keishampat side was stopped for spot checking and verification. On spot checking the vehicle, one person carrying a side bag grey in colour was found driving the vehicle and who later identified himself as Laishram Ronen Singh (48 yrs.) S/o. (L) L. Khedachand Singh of Kwakeithel Thokchom Leikai, Lane No. 2 was found frightened on seeing the security personnel. Due to his suspicious nature he was detained at the spot for further verification. On spot body search, 2 (two) mobile handsets i.e., (i) one iPhone 12 Pro Max mobile handset along with one Jio SIM card bearing ph. no. 8787777123 as disclosed by him and (ii) one Nokia mobile handset model No. TA-1575 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing ph. no. 7628996910 as disclosed by him and one side bag grey in colour containing one .32 pistol marked as "PISTOL 0.32 RFI-IN 2017" bearing body no. 179106689 along with one magazine loaded with four nos. of 7.65mm ammunitions, one extra empty magazine, one fire arm licence issued by District Magistrate, Imphal West bearing licence no. LN 22422A7A5B817 and a sum of Rs. 2,500/- (rupees two thousand five hundred only) were recovered from his possession.

On preliminary verification, he disclosed that he is an active member of KCP (Taibanganba) organisation and started working for the said organisation since February, 2024 under the command of s/s Chairman Haobijam Dilip @ Taibanganba from Bishnupur of KCP (Taibanganba) organisation. Further, he disclosed that under the instruction of his commander, he along with two unknown persons sent by his commander made monetary demands at some shops located at Thangal and Paona bazaar area. He also disclosed that earlier he had extorted a sum of Rs. 1,50,000/- from the shops located at Thangal and Paona bazaar area and the said extorted amount was handed over to his commander for their party fund. He also disclosed that the above recovered Hyundai Santro car, arm and ammunitions were used in their party activities.

Therefore, he was arrested at the spot at 12:30 pm and seized the above mentioned recovered items along with the Hyundai Santro car maroon in colour bearing registration no. AS01BF 4205 at 12:50 pm from his possession by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested person along with the seized items is handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

Dated/Imphal,
The 16th May, 2024. U/s 17/20 UA (P) Act & 27 Arms Act.

Yours faithfully.

The Bube Kanande Ding L (Th. Bibekananda Singh) Sub-Inspector of CDO IW.